

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/1/2018 4:15 PM

NO. 51498-2-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH  
SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MARGARET C. McLEAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 27558

SUSAN SACKETT DANPULLO  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 24249

Labor and Personnel Division  
PO Box 40145  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 664-4167

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |   |
|------|---|---|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION.....   | 1 |
| II.  | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1 |
|      | A. The Department’s Estimate of Time To Respond To the<br>Public Records Request .....  | 1 |
|      | B. Procedural Background.....   | 4 |
|      | 1. January 12, 2016 Freedom Foundation Public<br>Records Request .....  | 4 |
|      | 2. April 25, 2017 Freedom Foundation Public Records<br>Request .....  | 5 |
| III. | COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....  | 8 |
|      | A. Should the Freedom Foundation’s lawsuit be dismissed<br>as untimely when the Department did not take final<br>action on the request until after the lawsuit was filed? .....   | 8 |
|      | B. Did the Department reasonably estimate it would take up<br>to 30 business days to respond to a public records request<br>when it considered the number of competing public<br>records requests, the need to provide third party<br>notification, the location of the records in multiple<br>different offices around the state, and the need to<br>assemble and possibly redact information? ..... | 8 |
|      | C. Did the Department provided the fullest assistance to the<br>Freedom Foundation when it continued processing the<br>public records request despite multiple stays and ongoing<br>litigation, and produced the records once the stays<br>prohibiting release were lifted?.....  | 8 |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....  | 8 |
|      | A. Standard of Review.....  | 8 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | Freedom Foundation’s Lawsuit Is Untimely Because It Was Filed Prior To the Agency Taking Final Action .....                                       | 8  |
| C. | The Department Provided a Reasonable Estimate of Time To Produce Records To the Freedom Foundation Based on Factors Established in Case Law ..... | 10 |
| D. | The Department Provided the “Fullest Assistance” To the Freedom Foundation in Responding To Its Public Records Request.....                       | 16 |
| V. | CONCLUSION .....  | 21 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. Washington State Patrol*,  
183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014)..... 8, 13, 17

*Doe v. Benton Cty.*,  
200 Wn. App. 781, 403 P.3d 861 (2017), *review denied*, 190 Wn.  
2d 1006, 412 P.3d 1264 (2018)..... 9, 10, 18, 19

*Hikel v. City of Lynnwood*,  
197 Wn. App. 366, 389 P.3d 677 (2016)..... passim

*Hobbs v. Washington State Auditor’s Office*,  
183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014)..... 9, 11, 15, 16

*Ockerman v. King Cty. Dep’t of Envtl. Serv.*,  
102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2000)..... 11, 13, 16, 17

*Ralph v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.*,  
182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014)..... 16

*Rufin v. City of Seattle*,  
199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017), *review denied*, 189  
Wn.2d 1034, 407 P.3d 1154 (2018)..... 11, 12, 13

*SEIU 775 v. State Dep’t of Soc. and Health Serv.*,  
198 Wn. App. 745, 396 P.3d 369 (2017)..... 4, 5

**Statutes**

RCW 42.17.320 ..... 17

RCW 42.56.520 ..... 17

RCW 42.56.520(1)..... 10, 12

RCW 42.56.520(2)..... 10, 11

RCW 42.56.520(4)..... 8

RCW 42.56.550(2)..... 8

**Rules**

RAP 8.3..... 5
